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I NTRODUC TON :

The Division cf Agricultural Economics and the Division of Agricultural Ex-
tension of the University of Mivinnescta, the BUareau ,f Agricultural Eccncmics of
the United States Department of Agriculture and the county extension services of
several scuthwestern Minnesota counties are ccopera ting with the Southwest.lviinne-
seta Farm Mianagement ASsociaticn in maintaining a farm management service. The
Asstciaticn was organized in the fall cf 1939 by farmers in that part of the
state for the purpose cf studying the farm business through farm record s. Each
farmer pays an annual fee which covers a part of the tost, The balance of the
ccst is defrayed.by the University cf Minnesota and the United States Department
oCf Agriculture,

The analysis cf the reccr anand the preparaticn of the repcrt are handled
by the Division of Agricultural Economics .Lnder the, direction of G, A. Pond. and
T. . Ncddland. Extensicni work in connection with the prcJect is handled by
S. B Cleland and J . 3. NcNulty of the Agricultural Extensicn Divisicn. J. R.
Burkhclder was the field agent for this prcject until September 1 and was followed



by D. W. Johnson. At the end of the year, R, R. .B.eneke, J. A, Shiate.and
Andrew Vanvig of the Division of Agricultural Eccnrnimcs aided in closing the
records- Ccunty agricultural'extension agent's who cooperate in this project
include ., J. Vcssen, Fred Geisler, Roland abraham, Winfield Fcrsberg, A. B
Hagen, Ross Huntsinger, J. I, Swedberg, George Gclla, Howard Newell and Henry
R. Fox.

The officers for the Southwest' Farm Mniia -agement Association for 1947 were:

. President; Chas- Winzer, Herc4 Lake, Jackson County
-Vice-President; Tocm Hicks' Tracy, Redwood Ccunty
Secretary-Treasurer; Arthur Fcster, 'Garvin, Murray County

e

The board cf directors include these cfficers and also the fcllcwing:
Walter Schmctzer, Cottonwccd County; Sherman Oliver,' F'aribault Ccunty; Jchn
Talley, .Martin Ccunty; Ted Drackley; Miurby Ccunty.; EarJ- Newburn, Orville
Saxcn and Don Ivitchell, Ncbles Ccunty, Will N'. Nelson, Redwccd County; Gecrge
Hcfelman, Reck' Ccunty; and Clayton: John'stn, Watnrwan Ccunty,'

The following tabulaticn shows by cclnties' the, numbers cf members who
completed records in 1947.

, Cc ttcnwcc d. 9 Mviartin' g lRedweed 23
; .. Faribault 17 Murray 15 Rc Reck 8
· * . Jackscn IS ' No'bles' '43 Watcnwan 7

,.* * .' ' ' · , Total' .1tl

In thetables cn page 6 and succeedin.: pages are shcwn data for 137 farms.
Eleven farms were emitted'frcm aTll Cf :the averages.' in the tables because the
records were not sufficiently-'cc:-plete fcr a full analysis.

-, Because the farmers included in thiSh study are, in general, above the
average in managerial ability and cperate larger and. mere productive 'farmn,,
they have returns materially higher th-ant the averae for this section c:f the
state. There were, n-evertheless,' wide vatriati.ns in the methcds and. practices
fcllcwed by these menl. It is .reascp:a.ble to assume that similar variations occur
amcfng all farmers in th'e area". T'c the extent that this is true, tthis riepcrt
snculd be cf value to all farrumers an'd tc' othTer's interested in agriculture in
that it illustrates hew farm rececrd m.ay be useda as a basis for making an
analysis of a farm business and fcr"i'irprcving the management, cf a farm.

Table 1. Mcnthly and. nnual Precipitation
Wcrthin. tcn Fairdmnt Windern Hed.wc d Falls

Depar- l Depar- IDepasr- Depar-
Precip- ture frcm Precip- ture frcm Prec.ip- ture frcm 'Pr.ecip- ture fz

.. - ____ itaticni ncrrr al -itati n ncrrnal itatticn ,ncrmal - itatin crm.alf . , _ .....................................................................................%.:]it.tion n.. _ C'rma_
r l.ces -.-Inche inches Inches Inches Inches

*J.nuary .,. 1..89 +1,26 .1.79+ .990.51 - ' .13Febzuary o .3 - ,4' 79 + 1.99 0. -51,3Fiebruary ..lo ·10 0,40.
March' 0'.3 - .2 ' 06 - .05 -...+g0 .3... .
LApril -4 +2 445 +2:22- .. +3 .
MIvay l.. .80 -2.14 1.97 -1. 95 60 - ,9

Jme 0. + 6.03. +1.74 6.43 +2,29 ' 6. ' +2:'.
July .. ' ' o.3b' . .o9 '~~July~~ 0 . 3 0 -3.09 0*Q.7 -2. 59 .2.8 . .39
eugust. 2.39 , -1 .37 3.60 + ,05 . 3 80 -. + 20
Septemlber .1.32. -2.09 2.88 -. 445 2 9 -4
Oct cber 3 .16 +1. 47 3.69 +1.4 2 ,5 + 43'
November 2,5 +1.58 2.52
De erber .. 0e Q+0 O' 6 +. 0Q
194 7 Tc tal*a '2*O 1 1 5 0319~t; (TCe tal i5. :' ':- 3270 4 +2 _ 4 ' "'-
1946 Tctal 2.6 ·+0.52 37,O : +9.76 g +3.70
Nc rmal
An. Prec.. .27.10 · .. '2804 2 ..42.49 .

TI , . .. T h

0,.79 .15
' 0.36 ' "- .5

0.42 * .68
4 .'.01 . 7+16
1.*96 .- 1.6
6 ..99 .+2.50

3.53- +l .55
1,25 -1. l
1.52 -0.15
2. 1 .+1 20

25o. 0o -0 9
:24.. 7 -1z. 33

ro.:



Table 2. Summary cf Farrm Inventcries! , 1947*
Your ffarm kveraie of 137 farms

Itemrs - " Jan. 1 Dec. 3l Jajn. 1 Dec. 31

Size cf farm (acres) 2 . 43
Size cf business (wcrk units)** 483

Dairy and dual purpcse cews ___ $ 568 $ 578
Other dairy & dual purpcse cattle ' .404 366
Ieef cattle (incl. -feeders) _ 2433 3015
l cies , ___ Z I 53157 3890
Sheep (including feeders) 525 330
Poultry (including turkeys) 261 246Prcductive livestcck (tctal) 7348 8425
H rse s 127 97
Crcp, seed and feed 474g 7993
Pcwer iviach. (farm share) 1194 1637.
Crcp & general mach, (farm share) 1734 2233
Livestcck equipment & supplies ' t 515 532
viach. & equipment (tctal') - 3443 4c02
Build'ings, fences, etc. _ 7191 7574
Larznd'- .. . -, ,_ :_ 13997 13997

Tctal farm capita1 .' -36854 42488

27mc st prcfita.ble 27 least prc fitb1 le
Itells ,_.__JanI. 1 Dec. 31 Jan. 1 Dec._31'

Size cf farrm (acres) 361 65
Size cf business'(wcrk units)** 690 352

Dairy and dual purpcse cCws $ 657 $ 747 $ 521 $ 459Other dairy & dual purpose cattle 45" 347 352 337
Beef cattle (incl, feeders) 5018 5155 715 911
Hcgs 5799 6887 1428 2267
Sheep (including feeders) . 73 222 201 475
Pcultry (including turkeys) 221 219 245 210
Prcductive livestcck (tetal) 12924 13577 3462 4659
Hcrses 11 .l : 147 62 .66
Crcp, seed, and f ed Ls8445. 1454g 2299 3312
Pcwer. mach. (farm share) 1531 '1947 1052 1429
Crop -& general mach, 2507 3.071 1372 1659
Livestock equipment & supplies 652 .70 447 51l
Mach. & equipment (tctal) 4 690 5683 2,;71- 3606
Buildings, fences, etc. 7986 .79 5747 5770
Land 18574 185.74 11512 11512

Tetal farm capital 52800 61413 25953 28925.

*Fcr the purpcse ctf ccrmpariscn, all the d.ata sh wn in this. repcrt with the excep-
ticn' cf Tables 5 and 6 are presented. cn a full-cwner basis. The assets, expenses
and receipts cf the landlcrd wer'e included in the recrds frrn rented farms
·*See page 24 fcr.an explaniaticn cf -"work units"



Table ,. Summary cf Farm Earnings (Cash Statement), 1947
Average.. 27 mcst 27 least

Yo ur of 137 profitable prcfit able
Items
F..SEi RECEIPTS

Dairy and dual-purpcse ccws
Dairy T c ducts
Other dairy & dual-purpcse cattle
Beef cattle (including feeders)
Hcg,
Sheep and wccL (including feeders)
Pcultry (including turkeys)
Eggs
Hc rses
Ccrn
Small grain
Other cocps
iviachinery & equip. scld
Agricultural adjustment payments
Income frcm work off the farm
iviscellanec us
(1) Tctal farm sales
(2) Increase in farm capital
(3) Family living frcm the farm
(4) Tctal farm receipts (l)+(2)+(3)

farm farms farms farms
-t- -- I- ~--`--- -· ---- ;- _I--·-

_ $ 294
1031

394
424g
8662

766
4)44

1043
28

1193

_ 243_ 911911
____ 333

61
_. .. 344

S3___ _.3
$22311

_- 5634
667

-- _._$.28612.

FA1M EXPEJSES
Dairy and dual-purpcse ccws bought $
Other dairy and dual-pur, cattle bCt. .
Beef cattle bct. (incl, feeders)
Hcgs bcught
Sheep b:ught (incl. feeders)
Pcul-try bcusgt (including turkeys)
Hcrses bought
Misc. livestcek expense
Misc, crcp expenses
Feed bought
Custcm wcrk hired
Mech.power mach. ( farm share)(new)
Miech, prwer mach,(farm tshare)(upkp.)
iiechpcwer (f.share)(gas,cil,etc,)
Crop and general mach. (new)
Crcp and general mach. (upkeep)
Livestcck equipment (new) .
Livestcc k equipment (upkeep)
Buildings and fencing (new)
Buildings and fencing (upkeep)
Hired labor
Taxes
General farm and insurance
(5) Tctal farm purchases
(6) Decrease in farm capital
(7) Interest ¢:n farm capital
(8) Unpaid family labor r .
(9) Bcard furnished hired labor

(10) Tctal farm exp,(sum of (5)to($) ' . [
(11) Oper, labor earnings (4) - (10) " -

* . _ S~~-

$ 81
54

1916
646
3o0
156

14
270

1055
4014

394
847
363
753
897
290
122
114
754
311
796

.37
173

1984
422
116

S17221
'11391

$ 291
925
489

9838
15441

971
273
937

34
146o
4447
1305

435
91

372
131

$37
3613

727,

13o5Ir

$ 60
45

34so
561
129
98
16

425
1719
5886

521
925
464

1009

407
1i49
181

1341
444

1853
569
215

$21564

2855
421
152

$24992
$21788

$ 263
737
354

1116
3808
304
563
954

11
784

1195
573
150

47
449

66
$1137

2972
619

$I?'~1C9^5

$ 96
70

515
303
375
i60

18'
164
710

2201
26g
630
313
574
549
215
182

6
287
144
345
264
125

$g859

1372
355
69

$10390
$ 4575

-4-
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Table 4. Summary of Farm Earnings (Enterprise Statement) 1947*
Average 27 most 27 least

Your of' 137 r ofitable profitable
Items .. farm farinls farmis farms

_~~~~ CII · -r--L WIIP-- ~ --~-C-I~· ·II W-~ .-k_,__ *DP I

RETUIRS aND SET I1NCKASES
Dairy and dual purpose cows
Other dairy & dual pur. cattle
Beef breeding herd
Feeder cattle
Hogs
Sheep - farm fleck
Sheep - feeders
Turkeys
Chickens
All pproductive livestock
Crops, seed, and feed .
Agrictlltural conservation payments
Income from labor off the farm
Miiscellaneous ..
(1) Total returns & net increaseAd __

EXPENSES AHD NET DECRFASES
Horses .
Tractor .
Tr uck .
Auto (:arm share)
Elec, a.nd gas ensgine exp.(f, share)
Hired power
Total power .

Crop and general machinery
Livestock equipment
Buildings, fencing, and tiling
Misco product ive livestock expense
Labor
Real estate taxes
Personal property tax
Insurance
General farm
Interest on farm capital

.$

M. . __

_-.

_ .

- _ O_

_. _-_

-prn~nu--1-

·IC· o-Oplop

$1263
463
740

2305
~s64
112
149
96

1317
15309

2765
61

175
197

18507

$ 105
636
150
328
79

16s
1466

637
204
597
269

1408
311

67
61

112
1984

$1318
555
773

5813
16115

54
237

119g
2606s

5775"
91

239
256

32429

$ 174
923
257
340
96

206
1996

926
304
819
425

2532
462
107

66
149

2855

(2) Total expenses & net decreases

$ 903
383
469
445

4402
170

38
207

1231
8248

689
47

207
194

93g5

'$ 39
.gl481

72

115
1113

439
173
344
164
816
220

44
45
80

1372

4810

(3) -Oper, labor earnings (1,) - (2) 11391 21788

* Cash receipts and expenses are adjusted for changes in inventcry for each
enterprise and for each item cf expense in order to shcw toQal. receipts and
net increases, and total expenses and net decreases, The cperator s labor
earnings are the same as thcse n page 4,

4575



.Table 5. Net Worth Statement for Those Farmers Who E'.itt .a-'Qomplete Record of All
Assets and Liabilities, 1947 (Operator's Share)

Your farm__- - _32 Owners
J D ea 31,s-l --l---- - . e o. . 1

Total acres in farm
Owned
Rented

Total farr:, capital
Accounts receivable

.Stocks and bonds
Life insurance
Outside real estate
Other cutsider" investments

Total cutside investments
Cash cn hand and in bank
Other househcld:&& personal assets

Total cash, household & perscnal as
TOTAL ASSETS

Federal Land Bank Mortgage
Other mertg. on land operated
Mortgages on cther real estate
Production Credit Association
Other chattel mortgages
N tes payabl'e
Acccunts payable

TOTAL LI BILITIES
Farmer's net wc:dth
Gain in net wcrth

II

Se t s

'. P

. I 11
lLIOCDII

220 ,9
- 2.... 9 .

$37072
_ .. 789

3095
839

1861
136

.. _. 5931
1054
1190
'2244

46036
1755'

_ 5763-

840
334

1534
123

-., 10349
3.5687

'$43'77,3
'996
3032
1018
1258

172
5480
1850
1486
3336

53855
. 1476

gs77f

1249
737:'

1395
192'

9926
43659
+7972

Tctal acres in farm
Owned
Rented ,

Total farm capital .
4cc unts receivable

Stccks and bonds
'Life insurance
Outside real estate
O'ther cutside investments- ....

Total cutside investments
Cash cn hand and in bank-
Other household and personal assets

Total cash, household & personal assets
TOTAL ASSETS

Federal Land.Bank Mcrtgage,...... ..
Otther 1ncrtg. cn land 'c'pereat;e d :

Micrtgages on other real estatte
Vrclucticn Credit asscCiat'icn"'
Other chattel mcrtgages
Nc tes payable
Accounts payable

TOTAL LIAILITIES
Farmer's net worth
Gain in net worth

,lg P,,rt cwners*
Jan1. Dec'." 31'

.316.0
209.7

. 106.3
-.$37006 $42327

887 101s
5326 6709
1266 1425

. 217 1068
206 243

7015 9445
2981 2672.:-
1382 i860

-4363 4532 ·
49271 57322
.12.60 964
.1772 1378

44.
* '6 ' 41- 3
11l

l094
221

4570
44701

;- 456
1614
129

4979
52343
+7642

26 renters**
J an. 1 Dec. 31

229..7

229.7 ';
$10888 $15623

111 ' 44
'1043 1646

245 .295'
17 59,

110 *- 174-
1415 2174

949 1179
1575 1768
2524 2947

14938 20788

92s 1889
869 "827
785 1081
139 336

2721 4133
12217 16655

+4438

* 9 rented fcr cash, 5 cassh ad crcp share d, 3 crpliv s are.
**3 rented fcr cash, 16 cash and crop share, 2 crop share and 5 livestock share.

I-- - - . I ;; - ; 6 -, - -" , m I t-I - -_- .-
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Table 6. Summary cf larm Earnings by Tenure, 1947 (Operatr' s Share)
Yc ur 3 2 2 8 part
farm cwners cwners renters

FAidvi ECEIPTS
Dairy .and dtul-purc xs eccws $ 366 $ 179 $ 21
Dairy pre ducts . - 1227T 590- 650

'.Other dairy and dUal--purpcse catl,@. _33 439 242
Beef cattle (including feeders). 3760 7255 2732
Hogs ____11255 7993 6448
Sheep and wcel (including feeders) 987 1712 432
PcUltry (incl1udirn turkeys)_ 488 765 349
Eggs .. .. __ 1140 972 890
Ecrses _ ... 27 4 58
Cern _ 793 797 725
Small grain 2023 3857 1302
Other crcps go_ 960 485
iMahiire'ry & equip, scld 429 . 379 528
Agvicultur1a adjustment payments _ 78 74 45
Incotme frcm wcrk cff the farm __ 381 234 363

i160 109 27
(1) Tctal farm sales 24427. 20319 1T
(2) Increase in farm capital 6701 5321 4735

3I Family living frmer 'the farm 698 651 617
4 Tctal farm receipts (1)+(2)+(3) ____ 31,26 32291' i9~~~~~ j'~~ '~3. - 1

F4ivi JIEXPENSES
Dairy and dual-purpcse CCws b cught .___ $ 127 $ 20 $ 69
Other dairy & dual-pur. cattle bcught __54 34 59
Beef cattle bct, (incl. feeders) 2561 1l865 2198
Hcgs bcught __ 957 564 502
Sheep bcught (including feeders) 73 418 275
Pcultry bcught (including turkeys) 174 212 186
Hc rses be ught g 6 32
Misc, livestcck epenses 355 253 206
Misc, crcp expenses . _1078 415 827
Feed bcught ; .. ____ 5261 4694 3297
Custcm work hired _420 318 319
Mech. power mach, (farm share)(new) 814 1158 1056
iech. pcwer mrach, (farm share)(upkp ) 435 359. 21
Mech. pcwer (f£' share)(Cas, il, etc)___ 800 924 652
Crcp and general mach, (new) 102 77 932
Crcp and general macch. (upkeep) 327 333 296
Livestcck equipment (new) 103 115 198
Livesteck equipment (upkeep) _123 92 11
Land, buildings and fencing (new ) 1621 146217
Buildings and fencing (upkeep) 450 398 108
Hired labcr _1014 1041 476
Taxes (real estate & pers. prcperty) _362 315 45
General farm and insurance 206 191 124
Cash rent 441 542
Interest paid 397 212 126
(5) T'tal farm purchases 1740 17717 1293"
(6) Decrease in farm capital
(7) Interest en farm capital 1_624 1771 537
(8) Unpaid family labcr 330 437 169
(9) Beard furnished hired labor .92 116 101

(10) Total farm exp.(sum cf (5) tc (8) 20..i 5T374-
(11) Operatcr's labcr earnings (4)-(1i0) 10940 12250 7105
(12) Ret. cap, & fan, lab. (7)+(8)+(11) 12894 14458 7815 78'11



Table 7. Hcusehcld and Perscnal E..:pnses and Receiptss fcr -
Thcse Farms Which Kept Ccmplete acccunts of These Expenses, 19147

NiWb e r ¢, 'f

INumnber C f
Number. cf

.;' ....... . .. '"-'- 'w. ; - ' ..... 3 Most 13 least
Average prcfit- prcfit-

Yur c'f 65 able able
Iterms : -. . . farm farms farms farms

4. U
3.1

.3

$644
275
343
93

383
140
242

313
114
39
66

. $272X
' 02

243
3707
'466

5
* 200
' 4"37'

34 3

$ 57
385
249

$737
239
444
112
422
26'2
2,31
490o
142

46':
120

$3o5
2098

312
5655
533

9
2iO 1

6457

929

$203
1330

18

persona in family. . '

adult equivalents' in family -...
cther adult equivalents* . -_____.. ...

EXPENSES
Fcc d and meals bcught
Operating and supplies -
Clcthin~ and clcth.ing materials
Perscnal care, perscnal'spending .
Furnishin.gs and, equipment .--.
Educaticn, recraticn and. development .
Miedical care ani. health insurance .'
Church, -welfare, gifts ___
Perscnal.. .share cf autc ex.pense
He useh l'-' share cf elect. & gas. e. exp. .
H.H. .& .ers. shr. f new autc, gas,eg, &mcnt ,bct.

Tctal ; ;-
State 'and 'federal inccme tax
Insurance

Tctal hcusehcld and pers, cash exp.
Fccd furnished by the farm -.. .
Fuel furnished by the farm ... ..
Hcuse rental

Tctal cash expenses and perquisites

Investment s

RECEIPTS '
Sale cf investments
Inccme frcm cutside investments
Misc,e inccme ...

-aJL a nLeCp cr ctnres ocaracad.

4.b
3.7
, 3

4.2,
2b9

. 2

$552
203
253'

6s'

103-
181
168
79
25
1-9

^2037
126
126

'-22.g99.
4.0'

-'!

2926

204

'$ 2 '
359
677

. I -1 .1
* - . "", ", -I I . - " - 1 - - 1 -- . . I-. I I . - 11 . .

. .

$5

,-,

i
I

I I I ..



Table S. Family Living from the Farm, 1947

Your
na.rniItems

cult eof ( faimh.
adult equiv.(oth.*

Averaee
137
farms

pro
ab

far

3.1
--- J.3

most. : '27 st
fit- profit-
le able .

nms farms

.4 .. .....4 q,2

Whole milk
Skim milk
Cream
Farm made butter
Cattle
Hogs
Sheep
Poultry
Eggs
Potatoes
Vegetables and fruits
Farm fuel
Rental vl. of house

9s6
14s
124

6
418

493
3

100

159
12

qts.
qts.
pts.
lbs.
lbs.

lbs.
lbs.
do z.
bus.

1024
152
115

549
613

1ll
184
9

1096

6
356
402 :

94*
146
27

To.tl

75.19 $ 79.41
1.35 1.21

31.52 29. 43
4. 5

80.63 114.47
121.70 146.66

.57
21.96 21.99
57.47 65.23
11.82 15.20
54.73 50.27
5.13 5.00

200,72 198.59

667,37 727.46

Hired help or others boarded.

CUMvULATIVE EFFECT OF EXCELLING IN A UYIBER OF iMAIAGEMENT FACTORS
..

Studies of earnings of farmers in this area show that there are seven major
management factors causing variations in earnings among farmers within a given year.
These seven factors are (1) crop yields, (2) choice of crops, (3) returns from live-
stock, (4) amount of livestock, (5) size of business, (6) work.acc:omplishment per
worker, and (7) control over expenses. The ccmbined or cumulative influence of
these seven management factors on earnings is shown in Table 9. The farmer s earn-
ings are determined to a considerable extent by his accomplishments in these seven
factors.

Table 9. Relaticn of Operator's Labor Earnings to the Number of Factors
in which the Farmer Excels

No. of Average
factors in No. The length of the shaded lines operator's
which farmer of Your is in proport.ion to the average labor
excels fafars f farm operator's labor earnings earnings
None g XXXXXXXXXXXXX $ 6484

1 9 -. . xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 7200
2 . 28 XXXXXXXXXxxxxxxxx XXx 52765

3 or 4 49 . XXXXXXXXXXxxxxXXXXXXxxxxx 11965
5 22 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXxxxxxxxxx 13641

.6'. 16 xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxx 13741
.7 5 XXXXXXXXxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 18447

The array in Table 9 indicates that 'it will be worth while for each cooperator
to study carefully his ranking on pageas 10 and 11, and learn his standing in respect
to each of the. above factors and the .elements of strength and weakne'ss in his farm
business .

· '. . . . . . ... ' *" ' ,; ¢·\

Your
farm

Average
137

... farrm s

27 most
profit-
able

Pa rrn s

27 leas,
profit-
able
farms

$ 83.84
2,47

26.45
4.53

56.59
99.14

19.37
53.14
s.57

71.67
3.33

190.45
619. ;

�__ _-_ ---
-- C~Pucmr----U f- _ ~., -w I ~~~~. -~~~~~~-- --·- -- ~~~~~~~~~~~~' -~~~~~--~ -

3 1·r~W 11·rr.~··LCI~l~r - ---~--- -~- N4--w
J. 4 J.,

* L u J. ZI&

0 , . - - ---
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__r_31Tale3 10. Measures of Fel O ranizati viaaement Efficiency, 1947
27 most 27 ieast

Average profit- profit-
Mieasures used in chart Your of 137 able able
Oh nage 11 _.___ ________: .. farm farms fas farms

Operator's labor earnings $ _ $11391 $21788 $4575

.(1) Cro'p yields* 100 106 94

-(2) % of tillable land in high ret. crops** _ 56.9 56.5 56,4

(3) Ret. for $100 feed to prod. livestock*** 100 110 90

(4) Prod. livestock units per 100 acres**** ..20.1 21.$ 18,0

(5) Size .of busines work units __ 483 690 352

(6) Work units per worker 284 288 251

(7) Pow., rnach., equip., & bld.g. exp. per
work unit $_ $6.39 $5.93 $6.33

It ems related t6 some of tne above mreasures;

(3) Index Of return for $100 feed from-
Dairyi cattle (See pages 16 & 17)
Dual-puroose cattle (See pp. 18 &.19)
Beef cattle - breeding herd (See p. 20)

-Beef cattle - feeders (See page 20)
HoGS (See : age 15)
Sheep - farm flock (See page 21)

Sheep- feeders (See page 22)
-Turkeys
Chickens (See page 23)

100
100
100

100
100
100

100
10,
100

(4) Number cf animal units

(5) Wo.rk units "con crops
W.c.rk units on product ive
Other work units

livestock
. .

42,9

170
284

29
. 1

1.2
.5

1,7

(6) Numb"er' o "fami.iy' wc rkers
Number of hired workers
Total number of workers

92
s9
92

120

109
135

153

108

64. 7

249
401

40

1,3
1.1
2.4

94
97

l04

66
5/393

59

-91

27.4

116
202

34

1.2
.2

1.4

(7) Power expense per work unit $ __ '3.21 $2,93 $3.39
Crop machinery expenee per work unit 1,41 1,39 1.36
Livestock equip,' expense per work unit 43 ,44 .54
Bldgsz, & fencing exp, per wcrk unit 1,.34 1.17 1,04

*Given as a part' of e he ' e-rage.
**Crops are marked i a.i e 1ell as (..), (B), (C),' and (D), All of acres in (A) crops

,one half of abcres inB(E cr"cps and cne fourth cf acres in (C) crops are used in
.calcul.ating': per 'e6 -of' t. ji. a;bl)l land in' high return crops, .

***An index welJgh ed by the aniIla-tl unlits of livestock,
***"Acres in timber net pastured, rcads, waste and farmstead were not included.

I .---- -

I .Ir~ 1

I~krer~ lrr

Iu~~

a i , Iy~ mL

Ir~o r~a

....... - r~m
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Thermomet er Chart

s 'in'g your figures from page 10, locate yo.ur standing w.ith respect to the vari-
ousm'feasures"'6f farm organization and manaQement efficiency, ,.The avera~ges for the
137: arims included in this summary are located .betw&een the dotted lines acress the
cent cr ..df-. -thi s page.

-uper.
· labcr r
earn- - O Croo
ings . yielis

$22600 * -

21200"' -

19800 L-
I

172000
~1 ~-oc i ---.

1 .--

t _

12800

611400

L-.

7200 .--

44oo -

3000 c

1600
i--

l6oo:' -
i

[q··· · F

.1.35.-

130 -

1-25 -

120

115 K
fao

105

100

95

90

30 -0

75

70

65 --

IReturn ?.-**?r, L.S.
"' High from pro-- units
return ductive per

croCjS

81.

.75.

'72.

69.

..63.

60.

57.

51.

45.

42.

I39.

36.

0

,0 -

0--

0 -

0

0-

0

0

o 1.--..

0 Ff7-

0

o .0f
( ~

livestock

14c

1 35

13C

125

. .12

115

110

105

100

.. ,, .9

9O

35

75

70

65'

i

4L,

KR -IU··

100 A

40, o

37.5

.35.o

32.5

30.0

27.5

25.0

22.5

,20.

·17.

0

15.0

12.5

10.0

.7.5.

2.5

..J.1

Work Pow.,mach.,
units eq. ,&bldis.

Work per exp. per
units worker work unit

765765

725

6s5

605

565

525

4-45,

* 405-

365

325

2S.5,

205

�··)·
Cr
rr)-
'*�cc� �

C

�L7

I

tF

.445

425

405

335

365

345

325

305

.285

2145

225

205

165:

i45

2,940..

3.40o-

74

h,~h -. t7-9

5,90..-

. . .4 ·

6. g1490

9.90 --'9.90 ]

I Kf
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_Table 11. Distribution of Acres in Farm, 1947
Crop: (A), , (TC) and. (D) refer o. - 27 most 27 least Average
to ranking used in calculating growing Average profit- profit- per farm
% of tillable land in High this Your of 137 able able growing
Return Crops (see page 10) crop farm farms farms farms crop

Canning peas (A) 5 *.6.. - 1,0 17.6Soybeans (B) 90 17'2 23.9 16,3 26.2
Flax (C) 97 25.2 3g.3 13.9 35.5Barley (D) 33 5.g 10.5 2,3 24.1Oats and barley (D) 3 3 . 13
Oats (C) 127 33.7 49.4 .323.0 36.3
Wheat, Rye, millet and

buckwheat (D) 11 1 ,5 4,1 1.0 1,8

Total Small Grain, peas & Soybeansl 3 84.3 126.2 53 6.2

Sugar bebts, hybrid seed corn,--
potatoes & truck crops (A) 7 .2 .1 10 4,6

Corn grain (A) 137 _ 72.6 109o6 46,1 72.6Corn or sorghum silage () 58 4.9 62 113
Sweet corn (B1) 4 *6 - 20 0Corn or sorghum fodder (D) 4 6,1 2 5,0_ 1 . . .. . .__.1 .2 5.0

Total cultivated crops 137 _ 7.4 115,9 4.9 78,4

Airaifrb~A -d g--Alfalfa hay~ . 1 $ - ,7
Soybean hay (C) 3 .1 .5 46
Mixxed legumes & non-legumes(C) 41 3.5 5.1 3.2 17
Legumes for seed (C) 10 _ .4 4 4 5
Timcthy and/or brome hay (D) 12 .g 1.4 9.2
iisc. hay and seed (D) 3 _1 . 2.0

- .- * .. . - ~ . (D _- , .!~ _ v -2.0_
Total tillable land in hay 129 199 31,7 12., 21.2

Alfalfa and mixtures incalf.(A) 46_ 4,5 5,4 1,7 13.4
Sweet clover pasture (B) 7 1.2 4. .7 23.7
Other legumes and mixtures (C) 25 2.2 3.3 3.5 12,2
Sudan grass and/or rape (C) 10 4 3 5. 3Other tillable pasture (D) 45 5:5 7;1 2,9 16.6

Total tillable land in pasture 101 13.g 20.9 89 18,7

Tillable land. not crcpped (D) 30 _ 5.3 13.0 1,8 24.0

Total tillable land 137 201.7 3077 130.7 201.7

=Wi=d. or phalaris hay , cn.-t illable -. 43o -33 .9
Non-tillable pasture 91 21,3 24.8$ 18,4 32.1
Roads, 'waste and timber 9.2 14,7 4,9
Farmstead _ 7. 9.6 7,1
Total acres in farm 243.0 3 61,1 15 0
% land tillable 8'30 85.2 79,2
% tillable land in high return crops ' 56.9 56.5 56.4
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Table 12. Cron Yields Ter Acre, 1947
...... -" ~ "AveraDee 27 most 27 least

Your of 137 nrofitable nrofitable
C rop _ __ ___ ... .. _r s.... _ farms

Canning teas, value above seed cost,dollars t30o02
Soybeans bu, -15-3 i6.o 14.7
Flax, bu, _ 13,4 14.6 11.7
Barley, bu. _ 2,09 30.2 21f6

Oats tnd bcar eyi bu. _ ___40Q8
Oats, bu., 42.0 49.0 35.335 3
Wheat 'bu 216 -
Rye 6 but. 23.2

Coinn ra in, bu,. 40.4 41.9 3. 4
Corn or sorghum silage,tons 6.9 7,6 6.3
Sweet corn, tons 1.6
Cobin or sorghum fodder, tons 2 1 -

Alfalfa hay, tons _2.2 2.2 2.3
Soybean hay, tons _" 1,2
Mixed legume & non-legume hay, tons 17 16 1.6
Legume seed, lbs. _171.0 -

Timothy and/or brome hay, tons - 1,3 1.2
Other annual hay, tons 16 -6
Wild hay, tons _ o7 1.3 6

IZrrrrr~rrra~maun~lsr*Ds·~raol~l~cl rC~44~e~r~ra~.6* __



___Tablel13. Averaze Price of Feeds, 194.7
.Item Value. Item a___ V.lie

Ear corn, per bu. $1,54 Alfalfa hay, ner ton $22.00
Oats, per"bu. .90 Red or alsike clov.hay, Ger ton 18.50
Barley, per bu. 1.80 Soybean hay, .er ton 1l.50
'Vheat, ner bu, 2.40 Timothy hay, oer ton 12.90
Soybeans, per bu. 3.12 Wild hay, -'er toll 1100
Bran, oer cwt, 3.20 Corn fodder, ner ton 1.0.00
Linseed oilmeal, rer 'cr^t. 4.25 Corn silage, ner ton F.00
'So; bean oiimeal, per cwt. 4.80 Skim milk, per cwt. .40
TTa..'l-jtr';. per cwt. 6.75 Pasture, er mo r an. r a unit 1.40

Table .4. Feed Costs for Hoorse s and Mi.c. Po^er- and ichi-nery ._nse,_9q47
Average 22. most 16 least

Your of 102 nrofitable., rofitable
Items _____ _rm, farmr,* farms* farms*

Grain .205 2. .42 . 2

Pasture ___*__e 7.6 675 9.79
TOTAL FEED COSTS $ ^308 $5iT71 $25.75

Numbed r of work horses 2,7 3,3 2,2
Number of colts _____ 1 .1 -

Crop acres per farm ain 75275.0 31 9

Fjlodder snA stover " ......... 536 -9

Tracto nd Csts er n horse e er ro acre ____ $4.20 ,4.27 t4,21

Crop and gen.mach.exp.per cro'n acre 3,57 3.67 3.47

Grain .... .... ,~ . .g20,9 . .-1'4 ...... ~o 2

*35 f s did not hae horses. The cro acres nd s er cro acre are

averages of 137 fhorms 7 .
* o colts equal one horse

CroG acres Der farm 715,6 275.0 123.9Tractor and horse e~.? Get ergo acre $. $4 20 346

Seedfarmsrs did not have f~orsea. Tii crao acres tnd es:oenses oer'crop acre are
averages of 137 farms.
· *Twro colts equal one horse-
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, __________Table 15. Feed Costs and Returns from Hogs, 1947__

Your
fes rm

-- _
Items
Feed per cwt. hogs produced, lbs.:

Corn
Small gra in
Commercial feeds

Ave'r age
of 129
fa rms

409
1.04
37

26 farms
highest in

r turnls
above feed

334
S4
32

26 farms
lol,!e ,t in
returns

above t fed

487
152

42

Total concentrates
Skim milk and buttermilk

Feed cost per dwt' hogs nroduced:
Concentrates " $
Skim milk and buttermilk__I
Pastutre
' TOTAL FED' COSTS 'D .... ..

Net increase in valner cwt.hogs orod. ___

RETTURNS A30VE ;EiED COSTS PER C1WT, HOC.S PROD._

RTUMR ,S FOR $100 OF EE1j3 'D

Price received .etr cwt. hogs sold $

No. of spring litters raised.
No, Of fall ,itters raised
Total no, of litters raised

No. of pigs born noer litter
No. of 'pigs weancd per littter

I t G.25

.q23
I;Y "T6

13 .32
.17
,22.

413.*71

tlq.<Q6
.09
.23

t20. 28

$25.73 ,$29. ll 22, 52

$9.09 ' -15.40

$162 * 21l

' 2,24

;24.66 t2b .2'1 $23.47

16.5
4.2

20,7

7.6
O.1

Pounds of hogp -oroduced 3

17,2
3,7

* 20.9

1' . 1
2,6

14.7

7., '7 7.7
6.4' .6,2

35249 24337

550
43

450
37

I I ..I- I c- I I ·- - -- - -. . I I I I I I I I ~-L -~W l I· Y- I t I I. I _._ -; -_
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Table 16 1 Factors of Cost and Returns from Dairy Cogrs, 1947_ _ _ . . o-- ! - I'_ .

I , ' Your
....... I__ _ __ _ __ _ I ____ _ farm

Pounds of butterfat per cow
..fat .test' of milk

Price rec., per 1,b B.F, sold (cts.)
- As manufacturing Cream (cts.)

O ther (cents)

Feeds nDr cow, lbs.:
Corn
Small grain
Commercial feeds

LegumJe hay
Other hhy
Fodder and stover

Total concentrates "
Total dry roughage
Silage

Total d.igestible nutrients*
T.D.N. per lb4 B.F.
% TJ.DJ. that is protein.

Feed cost ner cowt
Concentrates
Roughages
Pasture

TOTAL FEED COSTS

Value of produce ner cosl
B.F, sales
Dairy produce used in house
vMilk to livestock '

Net inlcreases in value of cows
TOTAL VALUE PR0ODU.CD

RETURNS ABOVE E3ED COST PER COW

RETURNJS FOR $100 OF EIED

Feed cost ner lb. B.F. (cts.)

d fall freshening

Number of cows**

3i; ___

AvF ra. e.
of 43
'farms

259
3,7

83.9
75.9
9a.3

1713
0oo
205

3316
1025
250

2glg81
4591
4690

5245

20.313.7

$81.00
60.38
71.04

$148.42

tl96 66
14.90
20.93
19.93

252.42

10 farms
highest in
butt erfat

opr cow

338
3.5

Y9.6

106, 7

1F23
1008

369

4365s
6<6

* 500

3200
5521
5429:

6178-
18.3
14. g

t93.21
73.42
7 . 19

It173;77

t278.93
14.39
24.. 51
39.65

357.48

$198370 t 36.33

t211

57,3

46

11.8

54

14.7

*Not including nutrients received from pasture.
**A11 dairy cows which havw at some time in the nast freshened are included in the
dairy hard, and affect the average number of cows used in comnuting this tablb.
There is some variation in thes number of months of dry n-eriod oer cow; however, this
variation is small for the majority of farms.

10 f rms
lowest in
butterfat
onr cow

.g2

3.6

74.9
94.1

1822
404
107

2969
1322
330

2333
4L21
5004

482g
26.5
12.9

65.96
59.q62
_ .7 _16

t132.74

121 66.
13 69
20.04
13.6.l3T 67

t151

72.9

46

9.3

.,·I·

I- · , - .-
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, Table 17. Feed. Costs and Returns
I .f I,

Your
farm. -.I te.ms

Feeds p;r head, lbs.:
Concentrates
Hay end fodder
Sile age
Skim milk
Wholer milk

TOTAL ESED COSTS PER H3AD

Ave rage
of 42
farms*

?29
' 1670

' 1761
g21
292

10 farms
highist in
butt erfnt
r'r c ow

gg2
2223
2246

632
315

S6o.12

NMt inc. in value of other dairy cat tle

'RZTURlNS ABOt'E FEED COST PER HEAD

RETURNS FOR t100 OF FEED

Numnb r of head of other dairy cattle

$ _t t$179.74

_t___ rt19. 62
., . , . ,. *2

13.9

t69,. l to, 45

t93. 14' - t6.8. 95

t23. 33 tI", 50

.*15 7 ."**.157

16.2 q, 9
.

,T bl g1, Feed Cost. s and Returns from All

Items

Feeds per animal
Concentrates
Hay and fodder
Silage

TOTAL FEED -COSTS

Your
farm

unit, l.bs.:

P t L

PEiR AI;.A'iL UffJT .,.
I l

Da ir;y CaL3, , at~r·-c~ra

Ava ran'
of 43
fa rrmns

tt l, 19 47
.10 farms

h'hfih st in
butterfat

.er COow

10 farms
lowe st in
butterfat

'n >cr .nowr

2370 2564 . 16 7

4009"' 5009 3406
4139 4934 4360

; __t$126. 44 t].47. F, 109.47

V.lue of produce ner'amnimal unit:
Dairy nroducts ' ..
N't incrt in value of dairy cattle

TOTAL VALU PRODUCED

,. RETURNS A3OVE FEED PER ANlIMAL UNIT

RETURNS PER $100 OF TEED

____$ , t77.53. ; 133t70 4;3r,.97

tl6 9,

Animal units of dairy cattle

*One farmer had both a dairy and a bpeef
the young'stock in tHe beef herd. -

I . . ,*- I I * * I

herd, used a

$195 tl)l5

19.0 23,1 I14.5

b^ef 'bull, and. included. a ll
. !

10 farms
1owes t in
bu tterfa t
-r> r cowr

'714
978

19q3

293263

t137.'01
66.96

t203 .97'. I

e3r6~
ti.. F, 0..F

t92. ql

I .1 . I~ ~i ---- ---`~~·*r Crb~ur~~-r·r· _
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Tsabl 19. Factors olf Cost and R-turns from Dua

Your
farm

Pounds of butterfat per cow
Average fat test of milk
Price recd. ner lb. B.F. sold (cts)

As manufacturing cream (cents)
Other (cents)

Feeds per cow, lbs.:
Corn
Small grain
Commercial feeds

Legume hay
Othpr hay
Fodder and stover

Total concentrates'
Total dry roughage
Sil ge

Total digestible nutrients*
T.D.N. oer lb. B3oF,
% T.D.N, that is ' rotein

Feed Cost ner covw:
Concentrates
Rouhage s
Pasture

TOTAL FESTD COSTS

---

t- I .(ILII~

.l Pur-(oos Cows, .1947
7 f rms

Arv^rage highest in
of 20 butterfat
farms _ er cow

185
3,7

75.9
75.1
82.6

1744
464

68

2991
531
107

2276
3629
3655

4239
22.9
12.9

,64.40
49.03

7,5g
121.01

242
3,7

75.1
73.1
P0o,0

2121
472

77

3602
996
306

2670
4904
325F

5125
21.2
12.,

t75. i..6
58.92

7 472
_h-. 0

Vplue of produce Ter cow:
B.F. Sales
Dairy produce used in house
Milk to livestock
Net increases in value of cows

TOTAL VALUE PRODUCED

RETURNS ABOVE FEED COST PER COW

RETURKS FOR $100 OF iEEDD

Feed cost per lb, B.F. (ets.)

% fall freshening

Number of cows

* Not including nutrients received. from past'---ure.... .
* Not includ.ing nutrients reeinved from pasture.

7 farms
lowest in
butterfat
1rvr cow

142
3.6
76.4

1F76
223

47

2084
416

2146
2500
1301

3202
22,5
12.6

tb;,O. 2F260.2P
2. 41
7.25

9c. e94

It

$1 17. 4
19.92
lgi',2'188
23. 70

$1l79,92

58,91

:157.20
22,27
l8.76
19.35

* t217,58

75.78

t r6, 70
18 .30
15.14
20.14

.,l140.28

44.34

t155

6 e.4

29

58.6

20

5.2

29

6.3
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Table 20. Feed 'Costs and Returns from Other Dual-Purpose Cattle, 1947
, .~ I .-.-.. -TY6 farms 6 farms

',*> A~Average hiMhest in lowest in
Your cf 17 returns re turns

Items farm farms* above feed above feed

Feeds per head, lbs.:
Concentrates 1_448 1471 1502
Hay and fodder 1123 1120 1081
Silage 841 379 400
Skim milk 1 - 4___ 611 933 496
Whole milk ._ 314 365 428

TOTiL. FSE COSTS PaR HIMAD . $___ $69.92 $72.09 $72.07

Net Increase in ,value $_ g1. 01 124, 29 26.68G

RETTJRiNS ABOVE FEED COST PER HEAD . $__ 11,09 52.20 -45.39'

hEBTTJRiS FOR $100 OF FrD ' - $___ 120 $182 ' 36

No. of head of other dual-.lprpoe cattle 9.9 9.5 5.4

Table 21. Feed Costs and lieturns from All Dual-Purpose Cattle, 1947

7 farms 7 farms
". ' ' Average highest. in lowest. in

Your of 21 returns ratu-'lis
Items _ - far.tam*" m..' ' far farms above feed. ab fed _,

_ , : _ ~~~~~~~~~~~._S_*_s____* .................. . ................. . ..._ I t__s__.S-t~ -IC O -t-·~-1L·L-

Feeds per animal unit, lbs.:
Concentrates
Hay and fodder
Silage

2355
3095
3208

4492
2659

2793
2077
*p 2864

FEED COSTS PER ANIMAIL UNIT

Value of produce per animal unit:
Dairy products
Net increase in value

TOTAL VALUE PRODUCED

RETUNS ABOVE FEED PER ANIiviAIL UNIT .." $

RE.TiURS FOR $100 OF FEJ'D

$___ $115.39 $110.31 $116.69

$. --

93.83
75 27

19.71
53.71

$150

10.7

107.92
g 6 u 11

204 , 03,

93.72

$188

.7 ,7

55.92
40. 08

126.00

9.31

$114

10.8

*Fcur farmers having both a dua'-purpose and a beef herd used a beef bull and
included all the, young stoct in the beef herd,

· ,, , l. '" .' ' . '

V .r '.
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Table .. 22. Feed_ Costs and Rpturns from Beef Cattle, 1947

'teme ____,

Beef breedieg herd: No. of farms:
Feeds ner anitnal uhit, lbs.:

Concentrates
Legume hay
Other hay
Fodder and stover
Silage

Your
farm

Ave rage
of all

farms
30

1606
2024
701
132

2770

Farms
highest in
returns

.ahov_, -F feed
10

175,6
2039

623
16g

2226

Fa rms
lowest in
returns

.above feed 'i~
10

1737
2082

750
83

2940

Feed cost oer animal unit:
Concentrates
Aoughages
MViilk*
Pas ure

TOTAL FEED COSTS
Value of produce ier animal unit:

Dairy products
Net increase in value of animals

TOTAL VALUE PRODUCED

$_. $45.24
_ .37. 34

.17
6.45

g89.20

$ t14.39
128.08
142 47

RIE:TUR-NS-ABOVE FEED COST PER ANIiAL UNIT ,t

RETURNS FOR $100 0F FiEED _. ; $

Number of co,,t s and'herd bulls
Number of animal units in the herd
Lbs. beef produced:

Feeder cattle: No. of farms
Feeds' per cwt. beef produced, lbs,:

Corn
Small grain
Commercial feeds
Legume hay
Other hay
Fodder and stover

Total Concentrates
Total dry roughages
S ilage.

Feed cost ner cwt. beef nroduced:
Concentrates
Roughages
Pasture

TOTAL FEED COSTS
Net increase in value of feeders
RETURNS ABOVE FEED COST PEiR CWT. BEEF

PROD,

$53 .27 . 13.Q02

t172

13.6
25.0

12040

741
45
29

353
79
18

815
450
35s3~. 9

____t _ .22, 95
.5 59

* 70
...... : $29.24-

38.34

.___ $ 9o10

RETURNS FOR $100 OF FEED ___

Price reed. per cwt, beef sold in 1947 .
Price pd, for feeder cattle bot. in 1947 _
No, of animal units
Pounds of beef produced

$151

23 .45
20.24
27 3

15571

$220

t26. 45
21.34

46.2

ou2886
oroduced

80

.eQ. 39
1Q.97
20.8
898-9

Iby the milking

t49. 8S
35.00

.44
6.22

t19.93
184.63
Fy 5T

t48. 86
38.08

6,28
93.22

t 9.29
86.96
~i"9 ~5

$240

8.8
20.0

11719

12

475
20
20

337
40

15
377
293

'14.70
4.78
.55

t20. 03
43.15

t 3.03

110

14.6
25,9

10565
. .

. 12

* 1179
44
26

516
108

1249
624
470

t34. 4s
7.73
1. 7

3431.5
31.58

*Some farmers had both dairy cofws, and beef cows and fed milk
hard to beef calves.
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Table T3 Feed Costs snd Returns from a Farm Flock of Sheen, 1947
.1 .1U farms lI farms

Average highest in lowest in
Your of 30 returnas + r...a

Items
eeds ner ead,'" *tbst
Concentrates
Legume hay
Other hay
Silage

Feed cost peF hetd:
Concentrates
Roughaged
PastuR ?e

TOTAL FEED COSTS
Value of otroduce ner head:

Net increase in value of sheep
TOTAL VALUE. PERODUCED

RHTURNS mABOV FEED COST P.-R HEAD

iuETURNS FOR $100 OF FEED

Price ner cwt. of lambs sold
Price ner lb, wool sold (cts,)
Pounds of wool ner sheer sheared

Thumber of ewes kept for lambing
% lpmb cron**
% death loss**

'-farm farms -.. £ -L V Lul IIA;___ farm ___ffarms_ __ above feed ,,nhoy_ t,&

$__

-$
$___
$ __w_

_~~I

1l6
275

69

$2. 40
3.10
,31

$2.50
11.02

^13.52

S21.16
36.5
9.4

32
110

2294
2283Pounds of sheep produced

No. of head of sheep* 42,7

138
289
101

2

t1,26
1.81
1.21
4.28

$2.72
14.65
l7. 37

113
353
129
134

*3.11*
5.02
1.oL4

32.00

10.13$t -1T0 13

.13 09

t455

t21. 05
38,7.

9, 4

21
125

- 4J2,3

t106

t20.76
34.7

9.0

38
105
7.5

* Two lambs under six months of age considered as one head.
** Lambs which die during month of birth are not included.

1457

29 6

w
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. .
.Taeb 1 24. Feed. oosts nrd. Retrns 'from Feeder Sheeo," 147

Av rae e
. . * *.-. ' .. Your of 13

Items arm farm fms

Feeds ner cwt., sheep produced-, lbs.:.
Concentrates . 1133
Legume hay _. 434
Other hay _.41
Fodder and stover - .. __ 2
Silage 3 -4--- 3

Feed cost oer cwt'.: ..
Concentrates . . .. ._ . $_3. 32.24
Roughages 5___52
Pa s- tire- . _ ....12

TOTAL .KEED COSTS . ... ' , g i.L

Net increase in value of she .p ._ ...., tq.o04

RETJURNS AKBO.VE FEED COST PER CT. PEROD, R -3...D1

RETURN S. FOFR t100 OF IEED ._____ 92

Price per cwt. sheep sold .^ t 7 24.76 . .
Price rjer cwt. for sheer bot. .' -- 21.31
% death loss . 4i1 -
Pounds of sheep produced .__4g.6

---------------r ---------*C- ---- ---- --'-U"--.6·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-·-- ··-~~~~~~·"-- Ll~~~~~~rr~~~r~~rsrcr.~~~~~~ rcru~~~~~.~~ uy?··rr~~~~~~ c~~~ri,~ ~~·rS~~~~urrs l~~~~~an ~ ~ ~ .R~~~r~~~-~~rt ~~~~r ·~~~rr-r~~~~~l-·r~~~~u lll*C·~~~~~~·* r --~~~~~~ - -r *C ,rr ·14·.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~UP~~~rrqlru~~~~~u-~~~+CI-.. ----·I ---~~~~~~~~~~.
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Tabl .25' :Feed Costs .and Retur'ns from Chickens,. 1947
24 farms 24 farms

Average highest in lowrest in
Your of 1.18 .... return return

Items farm farms abo'v feed above feed.
Feed per hen., lbs..: ...

Grain 95 94 115
Commercial feeds .. . 46 - 50 2
Total concentrates 1___ 144I 7
Skim milk and buttermilk 56 3

TOTAL IEED COST PER HEN $__ 4.99 5.03 6,o05

.. Value of oroduce per hen:
Eggs sold and used in house ___5_ 5,48 6.83 1C4.39
Net increase in value of chickens - .9 2.12 .39

TOTAL VALUE PRODUCED _ _ "795 .4b

RETURNS ABOVE FEED COST PEIR HE2N $ _ 1.47 3.921.27

RETURITS FOR 100 QOFF . - . . . 138 .l93

Price rec d per doz. eggs sold (cts.) _ 380 39,3 36,7-
Eggs laid per hen _ 170 20. 138

Ave. no. of hens on farm during the year 232 2b6
% of hens that are. ullets 22r, 5g6 1
% death loss of hens 12 9 14
Number of chicks put' on feed. 504 64 422
Price oaid ner 100 chicks bot. _ 25.8922.01 t25.95
Lbs. chickens produced 151 2565 1324

TOTAL FEED COSTS AND RETUR'NS ERO M YOUR LIVESTOCK ENTERPRISES

The total "return over feted costs" for each class of livestock is-shown in
Table 26. This.differs from the "return over feed" shown in the enternrise state-
ment in that it is the total for each class of livestock instead of a return %"er
head" "oer unit" or "p'er '100 pounds"., These data indicate the relative importance
of different classes of livestock as a source, of income a.nd as a market for feed,
The total return is the same "as the returns and net increases sho;in on nage 5.
The value of milk consiumed by calves is included in the total. returns from dairy
or .dual purpose cows and in the total feed cost f6r other dairy or.other 'dual
purose cattle. The value of milk consumed by calves is not included in either the
total returns or the feed cost of "all dairyr or. "all dual nrooise!'. cattle-. The
return over 1feed. is not a net return, but rather the amount avrilabs1, from the gross
income, after naying the feed bill, to cover the outlay for hired labor, power,
equipment, taxes, insurance. interest <and veterinary bills and to provide a return
for the use of familylabor and capital.



Table 26. Total Feed. Costs and Returns from Your Livestock Enterriises, 1947
Beef

Dairy or dual ,nurnose cattle Breeding Feeder
Cows Other . l. herd cattle

Total returns

Total 'feed cost

Total return over feed

Shg^e__ , p
o __ Farrm

iHots - Iflocl___ Feede rsF. ed_-_r_ T.r_2k -s. , h. i c k e ns

I I ., .
.II , I ' I '

Total ret.rns

Total feed cost

Total return over feed

'eed is the largest single item of cost for ,tll classes of livestock, However,
the nroportion of the total cost renresented by feed varies considera -:y between
classae of iive3stock, Feed. makes un a4nxroximately 45 ,~r' cent of the total costs
of imaintain.i?:; dai::y cattle and. ooultry, 50© per ce nt in the case of a :fArri flock of
sheetp en. 7 to Cja0 nr cent for hos, nfeed3r cattle and ¢feeder lambs. Conse. ouently,
it is necessary to secure a relatively hi'her return over feed from daiiry cattle and
poultry' thanr f'rom the other livestock enterpnrises in order to be able to cover all
the costs other than feed,

B T`'XP iYJ^:JI OF' "W ttORK, UN I TS"

The total "work units" for any one farm is an mTasure of the ie of that farm
busin.ess A work unit as used in this -reort is. the avra.ge. arccomolishmrrennc of a
farm worker in a 'ten ho;ur day working on crons and orod(ct .. ive livesrtCck at av8erage8
efficiency or ten hours o f work off the farm .for tay. ! Th-. umbe:r of "^ork units for
each class"o'o f livestock and each acre of cron are nrn-sented in Tablre 27o

Table 27,. Number of 'ork Units for .ach Class of
T-ab~ 2, }- ~ e ' ' "o. of .~,To. of

.ivr'stock Prd 7ach Acre o:';C:ro'n ,

.To . of,
Ite m a3?r , i2ti 1 3i t_.
Dairy and dual pur. cows 134'.0 ofer cow .r Small grain - 7 uer a.re
Other dairy & du.pur.cattle -4. . ncr an. ,unit Sugar beets 3.0 ncr ac
Beef, breeding herd 40, ner. an,, unit* Sweet corn 2.3 nr .cre
Fender catt-le .35.,er 1.00 lbs. Corn, husked 1.1. ner cre
Sheep- farm flock ! .g onran' .runit*, Corn hogged .7. ner acre
Sheep feeders .14 ner 100 Ibs', Corn, shredded 2.2. Rer acre
Hogs .3 ner 100 ibs, Corn silage 1.7 rc.r' acre
Turkeys - .7 per 100 lbs. Corn fodder 1.0 ner acre
Hens 22.0 er 100 hens Alfalfa hay .9 rer acre
Canning neas 2.0 ner acre Soybean hay 1.4 per acre
Soybeans for grain .7 per acre Other hay crops .6 per acre

*Animal unit represents on - cowr one bull, one feder steer or hrifer, tTwo head of
other cattle, seven head of sheen, fQurteen lambs, five hogs, ten nigs, 100 hens, or
1400 nounds of turkeys produced.
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Table 28. Summary of Farm Earnirgs by Yers*

Items
Io. of farms
Total farm capital
lonthly charge for unpaid family lab.*
Monthly charge for board to hired labor.*

F:AR'i EXPSES .
Dairy and dual-pur. cattle bot.
Beef cattle bot. (incl. feeders)
Hogs bot.
Sheep bot. (incl. feeders)
Poultry bot. (incl. turkeys)
Horses bot.
Miisc. livestock expense
1isc. crop exoenses
Feed bought
Custom wiork hired
Power macho (new)
Powrer macho (upkeeo)
Crop and gen. mach. (new)
Cro anad gen. mach. (upkeep)
Livestock eauipment (new)
Livestock ecuipment (unkee-)
Buildings and fencing (nerw)
Buildings and fencing (upkeep)
Hired labor
Taxes
Insurance
General farm
(1) Total farm -ourchases
(2) Decrease in farm canital
(3 Board furnished hired lebor

(4) Interest on farm caoital
(5) Unoaid family labor
(6) Total farm exn. (sum of (1) to (5)

*These adjustments should_ considered in com-- arig 197 results _ith r--v ous ya.. -..

*These adjustments should b.- considered in comraring 1947 results -!,th -rn~vious y-'ar.I -1 .1~~~~~~~~~~ ~

I Lw __ ___ ___ ___ _ __1 451 1

1947
137

~39671
130
36

io5
$32724

45
18

$ 76
1243

103
414

Q0

32
72

243
1007

150
Z 70

411
319

69
74
20

412
88

392
313

15

5990

131
1635
252

t8oos

lob
136613

50
20

138-
1766

209
686

96
32
o09

303
1718
140
446
497
416
84

123
32

434
141
la6

337

171
1311331
2. 8

^l0645

1942
165

t3772F
60
25

t, 1 41
1718

339
go
138

49
14F
377

a235
190
256
533
3F7

735
134

57
327

r
t56
622
3R5

35
60

143
ls6

360
~11656

1943

t37602
75
25

t 135
113'7
4og
6o4
165
33

199
507

3080
21i
1IO

617
221

157
87

236

739
33x

40
-72

335
t-1975

1944;
l63

t36ooo
35
25

' 112
1109

315
321
200

43
173
52

2164
2 61

337
699

332
174

791
78

297
192

11211
410

31F
319

t11209

1945
153

+35876
0O

25

d 118
1390
377
600
195

15194iq4
575

2416
292
200
917
414
195

78
94

370
219
636
311

41
34

0631

83
1794

322
.l1i3o)

1946
142

3G6lo0
110
30

4 237
1754

382
464
164

14
198
750

2669
300
449
963
6ol
258

97
92

4o09
2 6
723
367

49
108

11316

105
1341

363
$13625

cI

DO
I-

. 135
1916

646
301
156

14
270

1055
4014

394
847

1116
897
290
122
114
754
311
796
378

561
112

1l4b99

116
1984

422
t17221
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Table 2g. Summary of F.rm Earnines by years (continued)
-1Q4 0 l41 lq42 1Q43 1q44 1045 10.4 q147

- . - .. - - at-, Ir IT-N m rN- - 11 .tI446.473 515

Dairy and dual-purpose cattle
Dairy o roducts
Beef cattle ( icl. feeders)
Hogs
Sheep and wool (incl. feeders)
Poultry (including turkeys)
Eggs
norses
Corn
Small grain
Other crops

_* 265

570
2373
1162

470
372
244
42

5-16
849
239

iachinery and equipment sold
Agri. adjustment ayment 500

Income from work off the farm 193

Miscellaneous 39

(7) Total farm sales+44
(8) Increase in farm capital 1179

(9) Family living from farm 483

(10) Tot. farmt rec. (7)+(8)+(9) 1O 310

(6) Total farm expenses 800

(11) Oer. lab. earn. (10) - (6) 2098

iiiS.SiF FARk OR. M ANAG.. YB ZFFIC I5TCY

- hih return crops 35-9
Prod. livestock units -er 100 A. 22.1

Work units 56
Work units -er worker 263

E-oenses ner wrork unit t2.17

ACERS PM FARii 279
Crop acre s .er farm 213

:r 392
758

3399
2306
1032

396
334
41

477
1133
293
27s
503
196
176

2618
538

414860

42l5

3-5.5
24.7
631
264

t2.3o
29a
223 -

t 446"
s04

54336
1402
598

47
625

1120
366
133 -

155

503
163
vr

15

2102
F4.

*17844
11656llR6g

38.9
24.7
624

2-81

2ql
21.90

291
219

f 419
916
3590
5630

96g
622
905

45
724

1382
510
137
204
137
3g5

2

,17024

5049

40.3
25.1

5'6
27°O
-,

3. 52
280
212

+ 392
865

2478
4671

76s
F29
911

47
578
66o
600boo
185
74

183
107

;72
'14o019
11209
2810

54.2
21.4

530
279

t4.20
268
191--

t 475
o06

3777
4484
926
659
977

27
9?7
q49
673
251

51
295

48
- i 159-3

314

.118 -

4202
. _~~~1 ,

55.7
22.1

535
297

t4.52
268
203

· i 51a
10o3
3711
6166
834
620
995

24
l4

1446
878
363
121

343

3223
679

13625
8255.

5.4
20.7

514
2F6

260
200

10311

424g
F662

766
444

1043
28

1183
2436

61
3

* g2

5634
667

+2?6l2

17221
113O1

.6,.
20,.1:

48s3
284

t6.39
243186

CROP Y IALDU iEiaH AU-,i,

-la- bu. 1-IT3.7 12.0 11.5 q .5 6-0 138 1. 14
Barley, bu. 42. 29.6 24. 10.7 18. 44.3 53.4 28.

Oat s, bu.
Batrley. bu. 630.1 2 12 44. 34. 316.3Q 51.8 42.1 42. 0

Cornt grain, bu. 46.2 55-9 17.4 39.6- 4.6 33) .5 . 53-1 4.4
Corn, grain, bu. -. 9
Corn silage, tons 895 .3 .5 .1 2.19 .
Alfafa hay, tons 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.3 2.0 2. 2.1 2

*The cron ratings used in calcul.ating the nercentage o t tillable land in high return croos was chan ed

considerably in 1944.
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Items
RETiUEN '3BOVE FEIED COST PER:

Dairy cow
Dual-purpo se cow
Animal unit in beef breeding herd
100 lbs. feeder cattle produced
Head of.. sheep in farm flock
100 lbs. feeder sheep produced
100 lbs. hcgs produced
Hen
100 lbs. turkeys produced

FEE COST PER :
Dairy cow
Dual-purpose cow
Animal' unit in beef breeding herd
100 lbs. of feeder cattle produced
Head of sheep in farm flock
100 lbs. feeder sheep produced
100 lbs. hogs produced
Hen
100 lbs. turkeys produced
Horse

ISC. LIVESTOCK TIIORIEbATION
No. of work norses
No, of colts
No. of dairy or dual-purpose cows
Head in beef breeding herd
Lbs. feeder cattle produced

Litters- of pigs
Lbs. of hogs produced
No. of hens

1940

$43;03
26. 49
18.20

2.92
3.27
2.13
1.23

.96
5.74

* 46.50
34.85
29. 8

8. 00
2.60
7.16
-429
.1.11
7.27

29.74

1.0
8.6
9.0

*S 678

13.6
21335

161

Lbs.":of butterfat per dairy cow
Lbs. 'of. butterfat per. dual-pur. ccw
No. of. pigs weaned per litter
% lamb' crop
Eggs per hen

250
179
6.2
110
113

1941

$56.89
39.13

*25i06
3.99
5.96

* 8.01
5.15
1.35
9.63

$53.11
44.19
33.57
: 9.21
2.76
8.38
5.55
1.50
8.26

31. 80so

4.2
1.0
9.1
9.4

14087

. .

16.9
27550
' 73

254
190
6.4
110
117

1942 1943

$70.13 $69.86
54.28 41.21

,35.53 1. 54
3.64 1.43
5.61 .3.37
6.67 4.24
7.61 2.93
2.07 2 .48

14. o9 12. 3

$62.99 .$88.03
48.55 70.09

-34.55 -46.58
13.27 17.25
3.01 4.14

14.23 13.85
6.76 9.89
2.15 3.17

ll.4h -'14.96
37.06 47.87

4.0 3.7
.7 .7

8.6 7.6
9.9 10.7

1019 8483

. 20.1 .'25.4
.34522 :'9596

-- 196 -. 223

250 - 251
190 '· 182

109 105
135 146

1944

$69.45
46. 01

-. 12,20
, 3.56
3.00

10.85
3.31

-. 71
10.27

$gs.04
. 68.02

49.92
15.06

3.78
12-.98
10.32

3.46
14.88
40.58

.6
6.6
3.5

5315

- 16.7
29054

230

226
172
5.9
94

157

1946

-'-$92,30
61.28

124.00

. 7.38
. 4. 86

9.44
5.23

-2.63
-12.17

$92.68
78.02
52.84
15.62
4.33

15.15
9.o04
3.53

14.89
.32.10

3- 3.1
.3

6.1
10.8

7695

19.4
33994

215

242
182
6.2

99
163

$121.,08
94.26
42.12
8.59

-10.97
.- . 18.02

7.68
2.27

16.13

$103.69
87.82
58.59
18.03
4.74
19.30
11.95
3.95

15.80
32.83

- 2.6
,2

5.7
10.7
6083

-i 1g.1
34524

210

244
191
6.4
108
174

1947

$o4. oo
58.91
53.27
9.10
6.71

1.47

$148.42
-121.01

89.20
29.24
6.81

38.18
16.64 t

-4.99 r
._

^43. 08

2.0
.1

5.2
8.0

5717

19.5
34163

200

259
185
6.1
110
170

- -
- ., --- - _ 1 - -1 ,,--1 ,- -- I

- -- -- r ---. ;* · -· · ,

Table 29. Summar~y of M~iscellaneous Items by Years



Summary of iscelanre.ou s !es ¥r Trz Yrec (Cjnt-i l e)
C.! C, 4t L i_ t_, .IQ ; i9Th 1947'

4W s ~~~~~~._*...
PRICES RECEIVED PFE:

Lb. B.F. soCd1 to creameries
100 lbs. feeder &attle
100 lbs. feeder sheep
Poimdd cf wool
100 lbs. of hogs
Dozen eggs
Pound of turkeys

PICE OF FEED
Shelled corn, bu.
Oats, bu.
Barley, bu.
Alfalfa hay, ton
Timothy hay, ton
Corn silage. ton
Bran, cwt.
Linseed cilmeal, cwt.
Tankage, cwt.
Scybean meal, cwt.

$ .31
8.81
8.74

.29

5.15
.15
.14

$ .47
.26
.31

7.50
4.80
2.10
1.20

1.75
2.50
1.70

$ .37
10.13
10. O

.38
9.07
.21
.18

$ .54
.39
539

8.50
5.45
2. 55

.50
2.00
3.20
2.10

$ .42
12.22
12.47

.41
13.13

.28

.29

$ .68
.41

8.00

2.75
2.10
2, 40
4.10
2.75

$ ,53
1 3, 68
14.52

.41

13.80
-35
.32

$ .91

.77
11.00
6.75
3.62
2.10
2.55
4.00
2.80

$ .58
13.g3
15.32

13.12
.31
.34

$ .92
.70
.92

15.00

-, 00
2.20
2.85
4.18
3.15

$ .62
14.95
15.91

.42
14.27

.35

.32

$ .86
.64
.,4

15.009.oo
· 9 90o
5.00
2.18
2.88
4. 10
3.00

$ .76
16.54
18.44
.43

17.17
.34
.37

$1.14
.70

1.22
16.00
9.60
5.50
2.70
3.30
5.10
3.80

$ .76
23.45
24.76

.37
24.66
*.3

$1.54

1. 80
22.00
12. rO
8.00
3-.20
4.25 jD
6.75 1

4. so

Tabl e 2Q.,.i .
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